
Agenda
Wednesday, July 10, 2024 7:00 PM
Winston-Dillard School District, 620 NW Elwood St, Winston, OR 97496

1. Call To Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum

4. Election of Board Officers 2024-25

4.A. Board Chair

4.B. Vice Chair

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

6. Directors Report

7. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION

7.A. Humanity Wall at Douglas High School Update

7.B. Audit of District Policies Section F: 
Facilities 1st Reading

7.C. OSBA Proposed Policy Updates 1st Reading

7.C.1. Policy AC - Nondiscrimination

7.C.2. Policy BBF - Board Member Standards of 
Conduct

7.C.3. Policy BBFC - Reporting of Suspected 
Abuse of a Child

7.C.4. Policy JFCJ - Weapons in School & KGB - 
Public Conduct on District Property

7.D. Student Success Coach Job Description

8. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA

8.A. Financial Statement

8.B. Minutes

8.B.1. Executive Session June 12, 2024

8.B.2. Work Session June 12, 2024

8.B.3. Regular Session June 12, 2024

8.B.4. Special Session June 18, 2024

8.B.5. Special Session June 26, 2024

8.C. Approve the Following Designations for the 
2024-25 School Year



8.C.1. District Officials

8.C.1.a. Custodian of Funds - Kevin Wilson and Kim 
Shigley

8.C.1.b. Chief Administrative Office and Clerk - 
Kevin Wilson

8.C.1.c. Attorney of Record - Garrett, Hemman, 
Robertson, PC

8.C.1.d. District Auditor - Neuner, Davison, 
Cooley and Rapp, LLC

8.C.1.e. Insurance Agent of Record - Guy 
Kennerly,  Acrisure Northwest also known as 
Umpqua Insurance

8.C.1.f. Budget Officer - Kim Shigley

8.C.1.g. Business Manager/Purchasing Agent - Kim 
Shigley

8.C.2. Depository of Funds

8.C.2.a. Banner Bank

8.C.2.b. State Investment Pool

8.C.2.c. Douglas County Treasurer's Office

8.C.3. Persons to Sign District Checks

8.C.3.a. Kevin Wilson

8.C.3.b. Kim Shigley

8.C.4. Persons to Use Facsimile Signatures as 
Directed by the Superintendent

8.C.4.a. Kim Shigley

8.C.4.b. Joan Bunch

8.C.4.c. Shelley Bozovich

8.C.4.d. Angela Guerrero

8.C.4.e. Michele Dunham

8.C.5. Fidelity Bonds

8.C.5.a. Kevin Wilson, $50,000

8.C.5.b. Kim Shigley, $50,000

8.C.5.c. Shelley Bozovich, $50,000

8.C.5.d. Angela Guerrero, $50,000

8.C.5.e. Everyone Else, $50,000

8.C.6. Confidential and Supervisory Staff



8.C.6.a. Administrative Accounting and Special 
Education - Joan Bunch

8.C.6.b. Administrative Assistant/Human Resources 
- Michele Dunham

8.C.6.c. Administrative Finance Specialist - 
Shelley Bozovich, Angela Guerrero

8.C.7. Authorizing removing individual signers 
on all district bank accounts and authorizing 
adding signers for all district bank accounts at 
Banner Bank, Winston OR.

8.C.8. Authorizing individuals to initiate bank 
account information changes for the Local 
Government Investment Pool Accounts Oregon State 
Treasury.

8.C.9. Resolution 2024-25-1, Interfund Borrowing 
- Kim Shigley

8.D. Personnel

8.D.1. Changes to Position

8.D.1.a. Cindy Van Allen moving from Grade 3 
Teacher to SPED Teacher at MES effective August 
19, 2024.

8.D.2. Accept employment for Taylor Davis MES 
3rd Grade Teacher effective August 19, 2024.

8.D.3. Accept employment for Staci Parnell LES 
Grade 2 Teacher effective August 19, 2024.

8.D.4. Accept employment for Gavin Pike, Elem 
Music Teacher effective August 19, 2024.

8.E. Approve Inter-District Transfer Requests for 
the 2024-25 School Year

8.F. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion

9. ACTION ITEMS

9.A. Desk Audit Policy Updates Section A/B: Board 
Governance and Operations -2nd Reading

9.B. Silke Communications - COPS Grant

9.C. 2024-25 District Calendar

9.D. 2024-25 School Board Meeting Calendar

10. COMMUNICATIONS

11. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

12. ADJOURNMENT

13. UPCOMING

13.A. Regular Session August 14, 2024 in WDSD 
Board Room at 7:00 pm.
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Winston-Dillard School District 116
Code: AC
Adopted: 4/08/09
Revised/Readopted: 3/16/11; 8/12/15; 12/13/17;  10/09/19; 2/09/22
Orig. Code: AC

Nondiscrimination

The district prohibits discrimination and harassment on any basis protected by law, including but not 
limited to, an individual’s perceived or actual race1, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, 
national or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical disability, pregnancy, familial status, 
economic status, or veterans’ status, or because of the perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, national or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical disability, 
pregnancy, familial status, economic status, or veterans’ status of any other persons with whom the 
individual associates.

The district prohibits discrimination and harassment in, but not limited to, employment, assignment and 
promotion of personnel; educational opportunities and services offered students; student assignment to 
schools and classes; student discipline; location and use of facilities; educational offerings and materials; 
and accommodating the public at public meetings.

The Board encourages staff to improve human relations within the schools, to respect all individuals and to 
establish channels through which patrons can communicate their concerns to the administration and the 
Board.

The Board designates the Director of Instructional Services as the district’s civil rights coordinator. The 
Board directs the superintendent to designate the district’s civil rights coordinator and make contact 
information available to staff, students and parents.{2}]

The superintendent shall appoint individuals at the district to contact on issues concerning the Americans 
with Disabilities Act and Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act (ADA), Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act, Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act, Title IX of the Education Amendments , and 
other civil rights or discrimination issues, and notify students, parents, and staff with their names, office 
addresses, and phone numbers. The district will publish complaint procedures providing for prompt and 
equitable resolution of complaints from students, employees and the public, and such procedures will be 
available at the district’s administrative office and available on the home page of the district’s website.

The district prohibits retaliation and discrimination against an individual who has opposed any 
discrimination act or practice; because that person has filed a charge, testified, assisted or participated in 
an investigation, proceeding or hearing; and further prohibits anyone from coercing, intimidating, 
threatening or interfering with an individual for exercising any rights guaranteed under state and federal 
law.

1 Includes discriminatory use of a Native American mascot pursuant to OAR 581-021-0047. Race also includes physical 
characteristics that are historically associated with race, including but not limited to natural hair, hair texture, hair type and 
protective hairstyles as defined by ORS 659A.001 (as amended by House Bill 2935 (2021)).

2 {For additional information regarding civil rights coordinators and their responsibilities, see ORS 332.505(2).}
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END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 174.100
ORS 192.630
ORS 326.051(1)(e)
ORS 332.505
ORS 408.230
ORS 659.805
ORS 659.815
ORS 659.850 - 659.860
ORS 659.865
ORS 659A.001

ORS 659A.003
ORS 659A.006
ORS 659A.009
ORS 659A.029
ORS 659A.030
ORS 659A.040
ORS 659A.103 - 659A.145
ORS 659A.230 - 659A.233
ORS 659A.236
ORS 659A.309

ORS 659A.321
ORS 659A.409
OAR 581-002-0001 – 002-0005
OAR 581-021-0045
OAR 581-021-0046
OAR 581-021-0047
OAR 581-022-2310
OAR 581-022-2370
OAR 839-003

Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6107 (2018).
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-633 (2018); 29 C.F.R Part 1626 (2019).
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12112 (2018); 29 C.F.R. Part 1630 (2019); 28 C.F.R. Part 35 
(2019).
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) (2018).
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 791, 793-794 (2018); 34 C.F.R. Part 104 (2019).
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1683, 1701, 1703-1705, 1720 (2018); Nondiscrimination on 
the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 34 C.F.R. Part 106 (2020).
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d (2018); 28 C.F.R. §§ 42.101-42.106 (2019).
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (2018); 29 C.F.R. § 1601 (2019).
Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1989).
Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12133 (2018); 29 C.F.R. Part 1630 (2019); 28 
C.F.R. Part 35 (2019).
The Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, 38 U.S.C. § 4212 (2018).
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, 42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1 (2018); 29 C.F.R. Part 1635 (2019).
House Bill 2935 (2021).
House Bill 3041 (2021).

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-174
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-192
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-326
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-408
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-659a
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-839
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OSBA Model Sample
Code: BBF
Adopted:

Board Member Standards of Conduct
(Version 1)

Individual Board members and the Board as a public entity must comply with ethics laws for public 
officials.

Board members will treat other Board members, the superintendent, staff and the public with dignity and 
courtesy and will provide an opportunity for all parties to be heard with due respect for their opinions.

Board members will recognize the superintendent as the chief executive officer to whom the Board has 
delegated administrative authority to establish regulations and oversee the implementation of Board 
policy.

When a Board member expresses personal opinions in public, the Board member should clearly identify 
the opinions as personal.

A Board member will respect the privacy rights of individuals when dealing with confidential information 
gained through association with the district.

A Board member will keep information and documents discussed in executive session confidential.

A Board member will not post confidential information or documents about students, staff or district 
business online, including but not limited to, on social media.

Board members will treat fellow Board members, staff, students and the public with respect while posting 
online or to social media and will adhere to Oregon Public Meetings Laws, including when 
communicating with other Board members via websites or other electronic means.

A Board member is a mandatory reporter of child abuse. A Board member having reasonable cause to 
believe that any child with whom the Board member comes in contact with has suffered abuse or that any 
person with whom the Board member comes in contact with has abused a child shall immediately make an 
oral a report by telephone or otherwise to the local Department of Human Services (DHS) [1], to the 
designee of the department or to a local law enforcement within the county where the person making the 
report is located at the time of contact.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 162.015 - 162.035
ORS 162.405 - 162.425
ORS 192.610 - 192.710
ORS 244.040
ORS Chapter 244
ORS 332.055
ORS 419B.005

1 [How to report abuse or neglect: Oregon DHS. Call 855-503-SAFE (7233)]

ORS 419B.010
ORS 419B.015

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-162
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-162
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-192
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-244
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-chapter-244
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-419b
https://www.oregon.gov/odhs/report-abuse/pages/default.aspx
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-419b
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-419b
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OSBA Model Sample Policy
Code: BBFC
Adopted:

Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child
{Optional policy. Board members are included in the definition of public official from ORS 419B.005, which are designated 

mandatory reporters of child abuse by ORS 419B.010.}

A Board member is a mandatory reporter of child abuse1. A Board member having reasonable cause to 
believe that any child with whom the Board member comes in contact with has suffered abuse or that any 
person with whom the Board member comes in contact with has abused a child shall immediately notify 
the Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS) or local law enforcement pursuant to Oregon Revised 
Statute (ORS) 419B.015.

The Board member making a report of child abuse, as required by ORS 419B.010, shall make an oral a 
report by telephone or otherwise to through the local office of the Department of Human ServicesDHS[2], 
to the designee of the department or to a law enforcement agency within the county where the Board 
member making the report is located at the time of the contact.

The report shall must contain, if known, the names and addresses of the child and the parents of the child 
or other persons responsible for the care of the child, the child’s age, the nature and extent of the abuse, 
including any evidence of previous abuse, the explanation given for the abuse, and any other information 
that the Board member making the report believes might be helpful in establishing the cause of the abuse 
and the identity of the perpetrator.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 332.107
ORS 419B.005
ORS 419B.010
ORS 419B.015

1 Includes the neglect of a child; abuse is defined in ORS 419B.005.

2 [How to report abuse or neglect: Oregon DHS. Call 855-503-SAFE (7233)]

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-419b
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-419b
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-419b
https://www.oregon.gov/odhs/report-abuse/pages/default.aspx
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Winston-Dillard School District 116 
 
Code: JFCJ 

Adopted: 7/10/02 

Revised/Readopted: 5/25/11; 4/18/12; 4/16/14;  

10/09/19; 2/09/22 

Orig. Code: JFCJ 

 

Weapons in the Schools** 
 

Students shall not bring, possess, conceal or use a weapon on or at any property under the jurisdiction of 

the district, any activities under the jurisdiction of the district or any interscholastic activities administered 

by a voluntary organization. 

In accordance with the federal Gun-Free School Zone Act, possession or discharge of a firearm in a school 

zone is prohibited. A “school zone,” as defined by federal law, means in or on school grounds or within 

1,000 feet of school grounds. 

The superintendent may authorize persons to possess weapons for courses, programs and activities 

approved by the district and conducted on district property including, but not limited to, hunter safety 

courses, weapons-related vocational courses or weapons-related sports. The district will post a notice at 

any site or premise off district grounds that at the time is being used exclusively for a school program or 

activity. The notice shall identify the district as the sponsor, the activity as a school function and that the 

possession of firearms or dangerous weapons in or on the site or premises is prohibited under Oregon 

Revised Statute (ORS) 166.370. 

For purposes of this policy, and as defined by state and federal law, “weapon” includes: 

1. A “dangerous weapon” means any weapon, device, instrument, material or substance, which under 

the circumstances in which it is used, attempted to be used or threatened to be used is readily capable 

of causing death or serious physical injury; 

2. A “deadly weapon” means any instrument, article or substance specifically designed for and 

presently capable of causing death or serious physical injury; 

3. A “firearm” means any weapon (including a starter gun) which will or is designed to or may readily 

be converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive, frame or receiver of any such 

weapon, any firearm muffler or silencer or any destructive device; 

4. A “destructive device” includes but is not limited to any explosive, incendiary or poison gas 

component or any combination of parts either designed or intended for use in converting any device 

into any destructive device or from which a destructive device may be readily assembled. A 

destructive device does not include any device which is designed primarily or redesigned primarily 

for use as a signaling, pyrotechnic, line-throwing, safety or similar device. 

Weapons may also include, but are not limited to, knives, metal knuckles, straight razors, noxious or 

irritating gases, poisons, unlawful drugs or other items fashioned with the intent to use, sell, harm, threaten 

or harass students, staff members, parents and community members. 
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Replicas of weapons, fireworks and pocket knives are also prohibited by Board policy. Exceptions to the 

district’s replicas prohibition may be granted only with prior principal approval for certain curriculum or 

school-related activities. 

Prohibited weapons, replicas of weapons, fireworks and pocket knives are subject to seizure or forfeiture. 

In accordance with Oregon law, any district employee who has reasonable cause to believe a student or 

other person, while in a school, is or within the previous 120 days has been in possession of a firearm or 

destructive device, as defined by this policy, shall immediately report such violation to an administrator or 

designee or law enforcement. Any district employee who has reasonable cause to believe that a person, 

while in a school, is or has been in possession of a firearm or destructive device more than 120 days 

previously, may report to law enforcement. Employees who report directly to law enforcement shall also 

immediately inform an administrator. 

Administrators shall promptly notify the appropriate law enforcement agency of staff reports received and 

at any other time there is reasonable cause to believe violations for firearms or destructive devices have 

occurred or that a student has been expelled for bringing, possessing, concealing or using a dangerous or 

deadly weapon, firearm or destructive device. 

A person making a report as described above who has reasonable grounds for making the report is immune 

from liability, civil or criminal, that might otherwise be incurred or imposed with respect to the making or 

content of the report. The identity of a person participating in a good faith report as described above may 

not be disclosed except when allowed by law. 

Parents will be notified of all conduct by their student that violates this policy. 

Employees shall promptly report all other conduct prohibited by this policy to an administrator. 

Students determined to have brought, possessed, concealed or used a firearm, as defined in policy, in 

violation of this policy or state law shall be expelled from school for a period of not less than one year. All 

other violations of the policy will result in discipline and may include expulsion and/or referral to law 

enforcement, as appropriate. The superintendent may, on a case-by-case basis, modify this expulsion 

requirement. The superintendent may propose alternative programs of instruction or instruction combined 

with counseling that are appropriate and accessible to the student, and shall provide such information in 

writing to the student and the parent in accordance with law. Appropriate disciplinary and/or legal action 

will be taken against students or others who assist in activity prohibited by this policy. 

Special education students shall be disciplined in accordance with federal law and Board policy JGDA – 

Discipline of Students with Disabilities and accompanying administrative regulation. 

“Gun-Free School Zone” signs may be posted in cooperation with city and/or county officials as 

appropriate. Violations, unless otherwise excepted by law or this policy, shall be reported to the 

appropriate law enforcement agency. 

The superintendent will annually report the name of each school and the number of students from each 

listed schools expelled for bringing, possessing, concealing or using a firearm to the Oregon Department 

of Education. 

END OF POLICY 
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Legal Reference(s): 

 

ORS 161.015 

ORS 166.210 - 166.370 

ORS 166.382 

ORS 332.107 

ORS 339.115 

ORS 339.240 

ORS 339.250 

ORS 339.315 

 

OAR 581-021-0050 - 0075 

OAR 581-053-0010(5) 

OAR 581-053-0230(9)(k) 

OAR 581-053-0330(1)(r) 

OAR 581-053-0430(17) 

OAR 581-053-0531(16) 

 

Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. §§ 921(a)(25)-(26), 922(q) (2018). 

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400-1419 (2018). 

Youth Handgun Safety Act, 18 U.S.C. §§  922(x), 924(a)(6) (2018). 

Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 7101, 7111-7121 (2018). 

 

 

Cross Reference(s): 

 

JFCM - Threats of Violence 

JG - Student Discipline 

JGDA/JGEA - Discipline of Students with Disabilities 

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-161
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-166
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-166
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-339
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-339
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-339
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-339
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581


Winston-Dillard
 School District 116

Code: KGB
Adopted: 2/22/06

Revised/Readopted: 5/25/11; 8/12/15; 10/12/16
Orig. Code(s): KGB

Public Conduct on District Property

No person on district property or any district grounds, including parking lots, shall:

1. Haze, harass, intimidate, bully or menace another, or engage in behavior deemed by the district to
endanger the safety of students, employees, self or others;

2. Use or engage in abusive verbal expression or physical conduct that interferes with the performance
of students, event officials or sponsors of approved activities;

3. Damage the property of another or of the district;

4. Initiate or circulate a report, one knows to be false, concerning an alleged hazardous substance,
impending fire, explosion, catastrophe or other emergency that will take place in or upon a school;

5. Construct or transport to district property for temporary or permanent purposes any structure not
approved for construction on, or transportation to, district property;

6. Uproot, pick, cut, mutilate or remove plant life or other natural resources of any kind.  Roots, tubers,
flowers and stems may not be collected.  Soil or rock may not be dug up or removed;

7. Dump or spill any sewage, waste water or other fluids from any vehicle;

8. Use district waste containers or other district property for the deposit of waste or refuse generated
from household, commercial, industrial, construction or other uses not related to approved use on
district property;

9. Block, obstruct or interfere with vehicular or pedestrian traffic on any district road, parking area,
walkway, pathway or common area.  Occupying or impeding access to any district facility in a
manner that interferes with the approved use of such facility by district employees, students or other
authorized users is prohibited;

10. Fly, launch or otherwise operate motorized model airplanes/helicopters/rockets or other similar
propulsion devices unless approved in advance by the district;

11. Operate an unmanned aircraft system (UAS) or drone unless granted permission from the
superintendent or designee;

12. Distribute or post circulars, notices, leaflets, pamphlets or other written or printed material in
violation of Board policy KJA - Materials Distribution;

Public Conduct on District Property - KGB
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13. Operate a concession, solicit, sell or offer for sale any goods, wares, merchandise, food, beverages or
services without prior district approval.  Public sales and solicitation on district property will be
governed by Board policies KGA - Public Sales on District Property, KI - Public Solicitation in
District Facilities and KJ - Advertising in District Facilities;

14. Operate a motor vehicle in an area other than on roads and in parking areas constructed or designated
for motor vehicle use.  Vehicles shall be driven in a safe manner, at posted speeds and will only be
appropriately parked in areas designated by the district.  Motorized vehicles such as minibikes,
scooters, go-carts, all-terrain-vehicles, snowmobiles and other similar devices are prohibited on
district grounds.  Bicyclists must comply with motor vehicle and bike regulatory signs;

15. Use a skateboard, rollerblades, scooter or similar device;

16. Bring an animal into a district building without prior administrator approval and, where appropriate,
only when proof of current rabies vaccination has been provided.  Dogs are permitted on district
grounds only when confined to a vehicle or on a leash and when kept under the physical control of
the individual at all times.  The owner is responsible for the animal’s behavior and containment and
for the removal of the animal’s wastes while on district property.  All other animals on district
property are permitted with prior district approval only.  Animals serving the disabled are permitted
as provided by law;

17. Camp overnight, loiter or otherwise be present on district property after the conclusion of approved
activities or as otherwise posted or authorized by the district.  Individuals are prohibited from
entering any portion of district premises at any other time for purposes other than those which are
lawful and authorized by district officials;

18. Use or operate any noise-producing machine, vehicle, device or instrument in a manner that, in the
judgment of district officials, is disturbing to, or interferes with, the orderly conduct of district
programs or approved activities;

19. Impede, delay or otherwise interfere with the orderly conduct of the district’s educational program or
any other activity taking place on district property which has been authorized by the district;

20. Bring, possess, conceal or use a weapon as prohibited by Board policy JFCJ - Weapons in the
Schools and state and federal law;

21. Possess, consume, sell, give or deliver unlawful drugs and/or alcoholic beverages.  Possess, sell, give
or deliver drug paraphernalia;

22. Use, distribute or sell tobacco products or inhalant delivery systems, in any form (Pro-Children Act
of 1994; ORS 433.835 to -433.990; OAR 581-021-0110);

23. Wear, possess, use, distribute, display or sell any clothing, jewelry, emblem, badge, symbol, sign or
other item that is evidence of membership or affiliation with any gang.  Use speech or commit any
act or omission in furtherance of the interests of any gang or gang activity.  A “gang” is defined as a
group that identifies itself through the use of a name, unique appearance or language including hand
signs, claiming of geographical territory or the espousing of a distinctive belief system that
frequently results in criminal activity;

Public Conduct on District Property - KGB
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24. Violate posted regulatory signs;

25. Willfully violate other district policies, administrative regulations or school rules designed to
maintain public order on school property.

Persons having no legitimate purpose or business on district property, or those violating or threatening to
violate the above rules, may be issued a trespass citation, ejected from the premises, excluded from
district-approved activities temporarily or permanently and/or referred to law enforcement officials.

The superintendent will ensure that appropriate notice of these rules is provided.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 161.015
ORS 164.245
ORS 164.255
ORS 166.025
ORS 166.155 to -166.165
ORS 166.210 to -166.370

ORS 332.172
ORS 336.109
ORS 339.883
ORS 431.840
ORS 433.835 to -433.990

ORS 806.060 to -806.080

OAR 333-015-0025 to -0090
OAR 581-021-0110
OAR 584-020-0040(4)(e),(g)

Gun-Free Schools Act, 20 U.S.C. 7151 (2006).
Pro-Children Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. §§ 6081-6084 (2006).
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. §§ 921(a)(25)-(26), 922(q) (2006).

Cross Reference(s):

ECAB - Vandalism/Malicious Mischief/Theft
ECD - Traffic and Parking Controls
KGC/GBK/JFCG - Prohibited Use, Possession, Distribution or Sale of Tobacco Products and Inhalant Delivery Systems

Public Conduct on District Property - KGB
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http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-161
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-164
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-164
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-166
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-166
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-166
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-336
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-339
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-431
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-433
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-806
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-333-015
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581-021
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-020
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Job Description 
 

 
Job Title:   Student Success Coach 
Reports To:   High School Principal 
FLSA Status: OSEA 
Calendar:  174 Day Calendar 
 

JOB SUMMARY 
 
As a Student Success Coach, you will play a pivotal role in improving education outcomes for high school 
students by reinforcing good behavior, excellent attendance, and academic achievement. You will work 
closely with teachers to support student learning when they are struggling or need of direction – in particular, 
you will help students find a pathway to graduation by providing a structured system that promotes success 
and credit attainment at the direction of the building administration team. In collaboration with teachers, 
specialists, administrators, and other education stakeholders, you will work to create environments in which 
children receive the support they need to thrive as high school learners preparing the post-secondary 
opportunities. 
 

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
Essential duties of this position include the following. Employees in this position perform some or all of the 

following tasks. Other duties may be assigned. 
 

1. Support students from enrollment through graduation. 
2. Identify student-specific barriers to graduation and create interventions to support successfully graduating 

from Douglas High School 
3. Provide support to students entering the high school as 9th grade and transfer students. 
4. Provide support to ensure consistent attendance for students. 
5. Develop a positive working relationship with students, staff, administration, parents and community. 
6. Identifies at-risk students and determine appropriate interventions to support each student. 
7. Manage the in-school suspension room at Douglas High School in a way that encourages students to 

improve behavior, attendance, and grades to enable success in the school setting. 
8. Assess and monitor student progress, providing constructive feedback and support. 
9. Collaborates with building administration team and attendance clerk to provide guidance to students and 

families regarding attendance. 
10. Closely track students’ progress for academic achievement while they are under your supervision. 
11. Maintain professional confidentiality regarding student data. 
12. Attend and contribute to staff meetings, parent-teacher conferences, and school events as required. 
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13. Participate in professional development opportunities to enhance skills and stay current with educational 
trends. 

14. Maintain accurate and up to date records of student performance and attendance. 
15. Foster a positive and inclusive classroom environment that encourages student participation and 

engagement. 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MARGINAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
Marginal duties of this position include the following. Employees in this position perform some or all of the 

following tasks.  
1. Perform other job related duties as assigned. 

 
 

SUPERVISORY RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
None 
 

QUALIFICATIONS 
 
To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform each essential duty satisfactorily. The 
requirements listed below are representative of the knowledge, skill and/or ability required. Reasonable 
accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions. 
 

1. Works well with others from diverse backgrounds. Focuses on solving conflict, maintaining 
confidentiality, listening to others without interrupting, keeping emotions under control, 
remaining open to others’ ideas, and contributing to district a positive team spirit. Demonstrated 
ability to successfully work with staff and public. 

2. Ability to communicate fluently in English, both verbally and in writing. Ability to respond to 
common inquiries or complaints from students, parents, staff, regulatory agencies or members of 
the community. Ability to write reports and business correspondence.  

3. Ability to solve practical problems and deal with a variety of concrete variables in situations 
where only limited standardization exists. Ability to interpret a variety of instructions furnished in 
written, oral, diagram, or schedule form. 

4. Ability to work effectively with parents, students and colleagues. 
5. Ability to appropriately communicate with students, teachers, parents, members of the 

community, and others including vendors, law enforcement, and other agencies. Ability to 
exercise good judgment and work in an environment with constant interruptions. 

6. Commitment to ongoing professional development and lifelong learning. 
7. Certificates as determined by the district. Must have possession of, or ability to obtain, a valid 

Oregon Driver License and ability to obtain a valid CPR/First Aid card.  
8. Proficiency in using technology and educational software for instructional purposes. 

 
 

PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
 
The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee to 
successfully perform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable 
individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions. 



 

Student Success Coach   Page 3 

 
While performing the duties of this job, the employee is regularly required to talk or hear. The employee is 
frequently required to walk; sit; use hands for fine manipulation, handle or feel and reach with hands and arms 
using a keyboard and video display terminal. The employee must regularly lift and/or move up to 20 pounds 
and occasionally up to 60 pounds. Specific vision abilities required by this job include close vision. 
 
 
Work Environment 
 
 
The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an employee encounters 
while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable 
individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

OTHER 
 

 
 
 
 
I have read and understand this job description. 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________________________ 
 
 
Signature:  ________________________________________  Date:  _______________ 
   



Winston-Dillard School District #116

2023-2024

 23/24 BUDGET 

 Estimate through 

06/30/2024  23/24 PROJECTED  

REVENUES

   Property Taxes - Current 3,700,000$                 3,554,999$                  3,600,000$                 

   Property Taxes - Prior Years 200,000                       65,572                         100,000                       

   County Sales Back Taxes 15,000                         -                                   15,000                         

   HERT (Heavy Equip) & HB5006 (Wildfire) - New 10,000                         4,041                           4,500                           

   Back Property Tax Interest Earnings 8,000                           10,047                         10,500                         

   Interest on Investments - Current Rate of 5.2% 125,000                       393,818                       394,000                       

   Admissions from Other Schools 10,000                         -                                   -                               

   Student Fees 10,000                         38,633                         38,633                         

   Rentals/Lease Income -                                   -                                   -                               

   Contributions/Donations -                                   -                                   -                               

   Textbook Sales and Rentals -                                   -                                   -                               

   Recovery of Prior Year Expenditure 42,000                         -                                   42,000                         

   Miscellaneous 10,000                         16,690                         16,690                         

   County School Fund 150,000                       -                                   150,000                       

   ESD Apportionment 115,000                       113,518                       113,518                       

   State School Fund 23/24 12,350,000                 12,338,801                  12,350,000                 

      State School Fund 23/24 Adj Estimate -                                   -                                   (11,199)                       

      SSF High Cost Disability 23/24 -                                   148,261                       148,261                       

      SSF Small HS Grant 23/24 -                                   -                                   -                               

      State School Fund Prior Year 22/23 Adj -                                   304,802                       304,802                       

      SSF High Cost Disability Prior Year 22/23 Adj -                                   119,281                       119,281                       

      SSF Small HS Grant Prior Year 22/23 Adj -                                   (63,378)                        (63,378)                       

      SSF NSLP Match -                                   -                                   -                               

   Common School Fund (State Owned Rangelands) 180,693                       87,574                         180,693                       

   Federal Forest Fees -                                   -                                   -                               

   Transfer In (From Fund 200 - ODOE) 32,000                         -                                   32,000                         

   Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

    SUB TOTAL REVENUES 16,967,693$               17,132,660$                17,555,301$               

  Beginning Fund Balance 4,538,150                    5,205,959                    5,205,959                    

     TOTAL REVENUES 21,505,843$               22,338,619$                22,761,260$               

EXPENDITURES

  Salaries 8,845,397$                 8,483,585$                  8,500,000$                 

  Payroll Costs 5,483,796                    4,563,503                    4,600,000                    

  Purchased Services 3,503,650                    3,072,861                    3,503,650                    

  Supplies & Materials 1,779,450                    1,533,571                    1,650,000                    

  Capital Outlay 220,000                       63,901                         150,000                       

  Other Objects 278,550                       296,587                       300,000                       

  Transfer/NSLP Food Service Program -                                   -                                   -                                   

  Transfer to Capital Project - SSF - Supplemental -                                   -                                   -                                   

  Transfer to QSCB Fund 300 45,200                         -                                   45,200                         

  Transfer to Capital Project Fund 400 194,800                       194,800                       

     SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,350,843$               18,014,007$                18,943,650$               

   Contingency 455,000                       

   Unappropriated, Reserved for Next Year 700,000                       -                                   -                                   

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,505,843$               18,014,007$                18,943,650$               

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 22,761,260                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 18,943,650                 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 3,817,610$                 

(Of the $21,505,843 budget the estimated the ending fund balance is 17.75%)



Fund 200 and 250

Fund 200 - Grants 

and Projects Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

06/30/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 1,892,633$      1,700,531$   1,750,000$     

   Payroll Costs 1,078,542        999,222        100,000          

   Purchased Services 459,700           336,356        400,000          

   Supplies & Materials 285,195           330,827        330,000          

   Capital Outlay 951,812           187,796        200,000          

   Other Objects -                      3,910            -                      

   Transfers to Other Funds 32,000             -                32,000            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,699,882$      3,558,642$   2,812,000$     

Fund 250 - Food 

Service Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

06/30/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 241,342$         212,899$      241,342$        

   Payroll Costs 173,012           137,462        175,000          

   Purchased Services 102,000           141,974        150,000          

   Supplies & Materials 725,000           327,567        400,000          

   Capital Outlay 150,000           93,807          100,000          

   Other Objects 5,000               2,015            2,100              

   Contingency -                      -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,396,354$      915,725$      1,068,442$     



Fund 300 and 400

Fund 300 - Debt 

Service Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

06/30/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

  Principal and Interest 2,735,000$      2,721,882$   2,735,000$     

   Contingency 1,697,600        -                    -                      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,432,600$      2,721,882$   2,735,000$     

PERS Side Acct pmts for 23/24 are $1,576,988.50 and will escalate to $1,813,608 with final pmt in 2028.

GO Bond Series 2019 (DHS) payment for 23/24 is $1,078,200.  Final pmt 2039.

QSCB payment for 23/24 is $54,090 and remains consistent through 2027.

Fund 400 - Capital 

Project Fund
 23/24 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

06/30/2024 

 23/24 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Purchased Services -$                10,931$        10,931$          

   Supplies & Material -                      113,388        113,388          

   Capital Outlay 1,239,200        455,369        500,000          

   Other Objects -                      -                -                      

   Contingency -                      -                    -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,239,200$      579,688$      624,319$        



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
District Office Conference Room

620 NW Elwood St., Winston, Or  97496
June 12, 2024 at 5:00 PM - Minutes

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

1. Present:  Jasmine Geyer       Jeremy Mitchell       Bob Shigley       Curt Stookey
                   Kim Kellison         Kim Shigley
 
2. Call To Order:  5:00 pm

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Jeremy Mitchell.

4. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Four board members in attendance. 
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

5. Pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(f) to consider confidential information and seek legal advice 
regarding the procedural aspects of dealing with a superintendent vacancy. 
Legal Counsel was given to the school board by Elliot Field of Garrett Hemann Roberson P.C. 
Attachments: (3) 

•  CBB_CBC D1 Recruitment, Appointment of Superintendent
•  CBA D1 Qualifications & Duties of Superintendent
•  CI G1 Temporary Administrative Arrangements

6. ADJOURNMENT:  5:30 pm 

7. UPCOMING 
7.A. Work Session on June 12, 2024 at WDSD Board Room at 6:00 pm 
7.B. Regular Session on June 12, 2024 at WDSD Board Room at 7:00 pm 
7.C. Special Session on June 18, 2024 at WDSD Board Room at 5:30 pm

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=3f85a682-af8f-462a-ac2a-3bc9e31ecbf6&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d56c5c26-2f0b-461c-b77e-e74e83d91d8b&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=f70e290d-b224-455c-9056-c55ae10e8d6d&isFromMeeting=True


WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood St., Winston, Or  97496
June 12, 2024 at 6:00 PM - Minutes

WORK SESSION 

1. Present:  Jasmine Geyer      Jeremy Mitchell       Bob Shigley       Curt Stookey  
                    Kim Kellison        Kim Shigley              

2. Call To Order: 6:00 pm 

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Jeremy Mitchell.

4. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Four board members present.
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

5. Items of Discussion 
5.A. Strategic Plan Facilities Review

Superintendent Kim Kellison reviewed with the board the current Strategic Goals and Plan. The 
team also reviewed what projects have already been completed and the proposed updates for the 
2024-25 school year.  Superintendent Kellison led the board in an exercise to think about and 
then write it down, what the district should keep doing, the things we need to start doing and the 
things that should be stopped.  The team discussed each of the categories and strategies for 
implementation.

Attachments: (2) 
•  Winston-Dillard SD Long Range Facilities Presentation
•  W-D Strategic Plan 2020-2025 rev 2.7.20

6. Adjournment:  7:00 pm 

7. Upcoming
7.A. Regular Session June 12, 2024 in WDSD Board Room at 7:00 pm. 
7.B. Regular Session on July 10, 2024 in WDSD Board Room at 7:00 pm. 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=506b5544-7892-4ce1-b89c-db2c902749e7&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=52e0b891-9861-44c6-9219-96b62dd0e6f4&isFromMeeting=True


WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood St, Winston OR 97496
June 12, 2024 at 7:00 PM – Minutes

 
REGULAR SESSION

Present:  Jasmine Geyer          Jeremy Mitchell          Bob Shigley          Curt Stookey
                Kim Kellison            Kim Shigley

1. Call To Order: 7:03 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Jeremy Mitchell.

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Four board members in attendance.
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

4. 2024-25 BUDGET HEARING 
Jeremy Mitchell Board Chair opened up the budget hearing for public input. 

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
5.A. Employee of the Year:  The following employees were recognized for the 2023-24 
school year: 

5.A.1. Brockway Elementary School:  Dana Olson and Jody Wilson 
5.A.2. Dillard Alternative/Douglas High School:  Lindy Tabor and Brenda Estrada 
5.A.3. Lookingglass Elementary School:  Kristal Plikat and Jodye Powell 
5.A.4. McGovern Elementary School:  Mareena Robbins and Deborah Walker 
5.A.5. Winston Middle School:  Donna Rexford and Sam Batman 

5.B. Enrollment 
Enrollment stayed steady.  We are seeing former home school students registering for the 
24-25 school year and we hope to see an increase.
Attachments: (1) 

•  June 2024
5.C. Updates 

5.C.1. WMS Presentation
Mr. Dave Welker, WMS Principal shared with the board “A Day in the Life of a Middle 
Schooler”.  The 8th grade art class taught by Mr. Cammack made each of the board 
members a cutting board. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  WMS Board Presentation 6.12.24

6. Directors Report:  None at this time.
 
7. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 

7.A. 2024-25 Board Meeting Schedule 
Per policy BD/BDA:  The regular meeting schedule will be established at the organizational 
meeting in July and may be changed by the Board with proper notice.  No later than the next 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=dee61720-de01-4d0a-a9ff-633731bfd973&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=c2121cd3-92a7-487a-b868-2c2c39c1fe06&isFromMeeting=True


regular meeting following July 1, the board will hold an organizational meeting to elect 
Board officers for the coming year and to establish the year's schedule of Board.  The board 
requested to hold the July meeting on the 10th and to continue holding the monthly meetings 
on the second Wednesday of each month unless it falls on a holiday.
7.B. OSBA Summer Board Conference August 9-11, 2024 
OSBA is offering a summer conference again this year.   The board members were asked to 
let the board secretary know if they were interested in attending so that reservations could be 
made.  Conference runs August 9th-11th at the Salem Convention Center.  
Attachments: (1) 

•  Summer Board Conference Salem OR
7.C. Audit of District Policies Sections A/B Board Governance and Operations - 1st 
Reading
The school board members were given another round of policies to review as we continue the 
OSBA Desk Audit. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Policy Sections A&B
7.D. Field Trip Requests 
Attachments: (1) 

•  FT Requests for June 2024

8. CLOSE BUDGET HEARING 
The budget hearing was closed as there was no public input.

9. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 
9.A. Financial Statement 
Attachments: (2) 

•  GF - Financial Statements 05.31.24
•  Other Funds - Financial Statements 05.31.24

9.B. Minutes 
9.B.1. May 8, 2024 Regular Session Minutes 
Attachments: (1) 

•  May 8, 2024 Reg Sess Minutes
9.B.2. Budget Board Committee Minutes May 22, 2024 
Attachments: (1) 

•  May 22, 2024 Budget Minutes
9.C. Personnel 

9.C.1. Accept resignation from James Hamontree, K-5th Music Teacher effective June 14, 
2024. 
9.C.2. Accept resignation from McKenzie Stephens, BES Grade K effective June 14, 2024. 
9.C.3. Accept retirement from Shelley Bozovich, Payroll Specialist at District Office 
effective September 13, 2024. 
9.C.4. Accept retirement from Susan Gillespie, Instructional Assistant - 5 Years 
9.C.5. Accept employment for Joseph Ausdemore, ELA Teacher at WMS effective August 
19, 2024. 
9.C.6. Accept employment for Kara Black, PreK Teacher at LES effective August 19, 
2024. 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=ffe3fff2-2dd5-4f7d-82bc-0caf36851fb7&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=66be7291-242b-4919-8015-15256a6a8728&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=0e3bace1-9fb6-4c77-a22a-1a87b9b0742d&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=5d05ce6e-63d5-415f-86b7-3818d2da1614&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=e74d1229-1f17-4448-acb9-be810e771265&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=98c5cc4b-d23a-4082-8e89-dce3cfcf212f&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=478dcc81-f7a5-4486-ac03-8106b257031c&isFromMeeting=True


9.C.7. Accept employment for Jennifer Foreman, 4th Grade at MES effective August 19, 
2024. 

9.D. Personnel Changes to Position 
9.D.1. Samantha Blivens: accept resignation from LES Grade 2 effective June 30, 2024 
and accept employment as LES SpEd effective August 19, 2024. 

9.E. Student Transfers Recommended for the 2024-25 School Year 
9.F. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

10. ACTION ITEMS 
10.A. Budget Resolution 2023-24-6, Resolution Adopting the Budget, Resolution Making 
Appropriations, Resolution Imposing the Tax, Resolution Categorizing the Tax. 
Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve Resolution 2023-24-6 as presented.  Jasmine Geyer seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Resolution 2023-24-6 Adopt Budget Make Appropriations Impose Tax and 
Categorize Tax

10.B. Umpqua Community College Agreement 
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the agreement with Umpqua Community College to provide a variety of alternative 
education programs that are better suited to a student's individual learning style and education 
needs.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Winston Dillard EOP 24-25 Agreement
10.C. District Policy Review Sections K/L 2nd Reading  
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve policies K and L updates as recommended excluding policy KGBB – Firearms 
Prohibited.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved.

 (Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Section K&L District Policies
10.D. School Resource Officer Contract - Winston Police Dept/City of Winston 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the School Resource Officer Intergovernmental Agreement with the Winston Police 
Department and the City of Winston effective July 1, 2024 and shall continue until June 30, 
2027.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  SRO Agreement_updated 6-11-24
10.E. Superintendent Resignation 
Jeremy Mitchell made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
accept the resignation from Kim Kellison as Superintendent of the Winston-Dillard School 
District effective June 30, 2024.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved.

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=eaacf503-4bc0-4673-9bca-e0bf5a265b8f&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=eaacf503-4bc0-4673-9bca-e0bf5a265b8f&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=15913513-653a-4026-a7e8-c3f3b607d0eb&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=ecef781e-7b57-4f10-8386-1d8fa7505c7d&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=5891f90a-2007-4a59-bd96-b180d6b32c41&isFromMeeting=True


(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
10.F. Vacancy - Office of Superintendent 
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
declare the Office of Superintendent as vacant effective July 1, 2024.  Jeremy Mitchell 
seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

11. Public Input - Office of Superintendent 
The school board took public comments regarding the Office of Superintendent vacancy.  The 
board asked the audience to tell the board if the district should hire an interim or a permanent 
superintendent.  They were also asked what qualifications, standards and criteria that should be 
met. 
Brittany Daugherty, LES Teacher encouraged the board to look for a candidate who will 
continue the improvements that Superintendent Kellison has led the district in.
Bob Shigley, Board Vice Chair shared that he also would like to the momentum of improved 
test scores and the overall attitude of staff to continue.

12. COMMUNICATIONS:  None at this time.

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
Mr. Kerry Dwight, BES Principal shared the students have been attending lots of field trips and 
have just had a great end of the school year.
Mr. Kevin Wilson, MES Principal also shared a great finish to the year.  Students participated in 
end of the year festivities to include a field day at DHS, talent show and promoted the 5th 
graders to the middle school.
Mrs. Emily Ledbetter, LES Principal reported they also promoted 5th graders.  All the students 
enjoyed having the graduating seniors walk through their school.  Students took part in the 
annual “Frog Jump” contest and had lots of community support attend.
Mr. Dave Welker, WMS Principal shared that he really enjoyed meeting the 5th graders at 
Lookingglass and McGovern Elementary.  WMS students enjoyed a field day along with other 
various fun activities to end the school year.
Mr. Craig Anderson, DHS Principal said that 97 students graduated this year of which 92 
participated in commencement that went smoothly.  The school also welcomed the incoming 9th 
graders.

14. ADJOURNMENT: 8:57 pm

15. UPCOMING
15.A. Regular Session at WDSD Office Board Room July 10, 2024 at 7:00 pm. 



Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
WDSD District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood St., Winston, Or 97496
June 18, 2024 at 5:30 PM - Minutes 

SPECIAL SESSION 

1. Present:  Jasmine Geyer      Jeremy Mitchell       Bob Shigley       Curt Stookey
                   Kim Kellison        Kim Shigley

2. Call To Order: 5:32 PM

3. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Jeremy Mitchell.

4. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Four board members present.
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

5. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 
5.A. Office of the Superintendent Vacancy 

5.A.1. Qualities and Qualifications of Superintendent - Public Comment 
Jeremy Mitchell, Board Chair opened up the floor for public comment regarding the qualities 
and qualifications needed for the Office of the Superintendent.  No public comment was given.
Jasmine Geyer made the motion to appoint Kevin Wilson, MES Principal as acting 
Superintendent effective July 1, 2024 for 90 days with the option to extend an additional 90 
days as necessary to ensure the hiring of a permanent Superintendent.   Jeremy Mitchell 
seconded the motion and all approved.
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

6. ADJOURNMENT: 6:18 pm

7. UPCOMING 
7.A. Regular Session on July 10th, 2024 in the WDSD Board Room at 7:00 PM 



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
WDSD Board Room

620 NW Elwood Dr., Winston OR 97496
June 26, 2024 at 5:30 PM - Minutes 

SPECIAL SESSION

1.  Present:  Jasmine Geyer      Jeremy Mitchell       Lorna Quimby       Bob Shigley
                     Curt Stookey         Kim Kellison           Kim Shigley

2. Call To Order:  5:30 pm 

3. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Jeremy Mitchell.

4. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Five board members present.
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

5. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 

5.A. Douglas High School Mural Wall Project 
Cindy Stanton, DHS Alumni shared with the board that the installation of the humanity wall 
has been delayed for several reasons, irrigation needs to be moved before work can begin and 
still waiting on parts.  Donations are being collected, city permit has been obtained and 
equipment for install has been secured.

6. ACTION ITEMS 
6.A. Acting Superintendent Contract 
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve Acting Superintendent Contract between Winston-Dillard School District and Kevin 
Wilson effective July 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 with a possible 90-day extension if 
needed.  Lorna Quimby seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

7. COMMUNICATIONS:  None at this time.

8. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER:  None at this time.

9. ADJOURNMENT:  5:39 pm

10. UPCOMING
9.A. Regular Session on July 10, 2024 at Winston-Dillard District Office Board Room at 7:00 
pm. 



 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION 2024-25-1 
 

 

 Acknowledgment of Interfund Loans  

 

 

WHEREAS, the Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 cash accounts are commingled for 

most of the individual funds;  

 

WHEREAS, revenue, payroll, accounts payable and other financial transactions are generally 

executed through a single checking account; 

 

WHEREAS, Individual fund transactions may create a deficit cash balance in a given fund, 

nevertheless, covered by cash balances of other funds, causing an interfund loan; 

 

WHEREAS, Local Budget Law (294.460) requires interfund loans to be authorized by the 

governing body; 

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of Winston-Dillard School 

District #116, Douglas County, Oregon hereby adopts this resolution to approve interfund loans 

arising from normal revenue, payroll and accounts payable transactions. 

 

 

 

____________________________________  July 10, 2024 

Chairman Board of Directors     Date 

 

 

 

                                                             

                                                         Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 





































































































































































































































Calendar First and Last Days

                                       24-25 New Staff Orientation                 8/15 - 8/16

First Staff Day                               8/19

4 17 Last Teacher Day                          6/13

M T W T F M T W T F M T W T F First Student Day                           8/26

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 2 3 4 5 6 Douglas High Graduation           6/7

8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9 9 10 11 12 13 Last Student Day                           6/11

15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16 16 17 18 19 20 Holidays

22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23 23 24 25 26 27 Fourth of July                                  7/4

29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 30 Labor Day                                       9/2   

Veteran's Day                                 11/11

Thanksgiving                                   11/28

12 Christmas Day                                12/25

M T W T F M T W T F M T W T F New Year's Day                               1/1

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 6 Martin Luther King Day                   1/20

7 8 9 10 11 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 President's Day                                2/17

14 15 16 17 18 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Memorial Day                                   5/26

21 22 23 24 25 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27          Winter Break                12/23-1/2

28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30 31          Spring Break                3/24-3/27

Elementary Soft Start - Half Days

8/26, 8/27 & 8/28 - Elementary Only

15 15 13 Conferences

M T W T F M T W T F M T W T F 10/3 Secondary - Early Student Release

1 2 3 3 4 5 6 7 3 4 5 6 7 Secondary - Afternoon, Evening Conferences

6 7 8 9 10 10 11 12 13 14 10 11 12 13 14 10/4 Secondary-Morning Conferences

13 14 15 16 17 17 18 19 20 21 17 18 19 20 21 11/7 All Elementary- Early student release 

20 21 22 23 24 24 25 26 27 28 24 25 26 27 28 Elementary-Afternoon, Evening conferences

27 28 29 30 31 31 11/8 Elementary-Morning conferences 

1/23 Grades 6-12 - Early student release 

17.5 16 7    Grades 6-12 -Afternoon, Evening conferences

M T W T F M T W T F M T W T F 1/24 Grades 6-12 -Morning conferences (Elem. Off)

1 2 3 4 1 2 2 3 4 5 6 4/10 Grades K-5 Early student release

7 8 9 10 11 5 6 7 8 9 9 10 11 12 13    Grades K-5 -Afternoon, Evening conferences

14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16 16 17 18 19 20 4/11 Grades K-5 Morning conferences (Sec. off)

21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23 23 24 25 26 27 Teacher Work Days

28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 30 8/21, 8/22, 10/25, 1/17, 4/4 ,6/12, 6/13

School Closed Inservice Days

Holidays 

8/19,8/20, 9/13 (All district training day), 9/27, 10/11, 11/22, 

12/13, 1/10, 2/21, 3/7, 5/9

Winter Break

Spring Break End of Quarter

Inservice Days 1st Quarter ends October 24 (36 days)

Teacher Work Days 2nd Quarter ends Jan 16 (36.5 days)

Conferences 3rd Quarter ends April 3 (38 days)

4th Quarter ends June 11 (37.5 days)

148

BOARD APPROVED: 

Winston-Dillard School District

19 12.5

June

0/00/2024

All District Training Day

October 

September August July

November December

January February March

April May

School Days=Half Days, Grades K-5

REVISED 07.03.24



Board Meeting Schedule – 2024/2025

2024
July 10
August 14
September 11
October 09
November 13
December 11 

2025
January 08
February 12 
March 12
April 09 
May 14
June 11

All Board Meetings will be held at the District Office Board room.
 Generally, unless changed by board action, the meetings 

will begin at 7:00 p.m. on the date specified above. 

Adopted: 00/00/0000

                                         
                                                                   620 NW Elwood, Winston, OR 97496
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